

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/11/2020 2:02 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97557-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PEACEHEALTH ST. JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER AND  
PEACEHEALTH ST. JOHN MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANTS' ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDA ON  
THE MERITS

---

Dirk Giseburt  
WSBA No. 13949  
Michele Radosevich  
WSBA No. 24282  
David Maas, WSBA No. 50694  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for PeaceHealth

Suite 3300, 920 Fifth Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
206-622-3150  
[micheleradosevich@dwt.com](mailto:micheleradosevich@dwt.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Both Amicus Memoranda Accurately Identify the Legislature’s Intent to Cover All Federally Supported Hospital Care Services, Including Other States’ Medicaid and Children’s Health Programs. ....	2
B. The Amicus Curiae Memoranda Show the Department’s Reliance on the “Government Function” and “Market Participant” Exceptions to Commerce Clause Scrutiny Has No Economic Support. ....	5
1. WSHA and SCH/SCCA Show That RCW 82.04.4311, as Interpreted by the Department, Does Not Favor State Health Care Programs In the Focused Way Required by the <i>Davis</i> Case. ....	6
2. SCH/SCCA Highlight Precedent That Undermines the Claim That a State Medicaid Program Can Ever Qualify for the “Market Participant” Exception. ....	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638, 104 S. Ct. 2620, 81 L. Ed. 2d 540 (1984).....	10
<i>City of Yakima v. Huza</i> , 67 Wash.2d 351, 407 P.2d 815 (1965).....	4
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wash.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996).....	4
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542, 135 S. Ct. 1787, 191 L. Ed. 2d 813 (2015).....	10
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328, 128 S. Ct. 1801, 137 L. Ed. 2d 685 (2008).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Hartman v. Wash. State Game Comm'n</i> , 85 Wash.2d 176, 532 P.2d 614 (1975).....	3
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dep't of Environmental Quality of Ore.</i> , 511 U.S. 93, 114 S. Ct. 1345, 128 L. Ed. 2d 13 (1994).....	7
<i>PeaceHealth St. Joseph Med. Ctr. v. State</i> , 9 Wash. App. 2d 775, 784, 449 P.3d 676 (2019).....	6
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , No. 97410-1, 460 P.3d 1080, 2020 WL 1888727 (Wash. Apr. 17, 2020).....	4
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emp'rs, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204, 103 S. Ct. 1042, 75 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1983).....	8, 9

**Statutes**

RCW 82.04.4311 ..... *passim*

**Session Laws**

2001 Laws, 2d sp. sess., ch. 23 .....5

2002 Laws, ch. 314 .....2, 3, 4

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....1

Wash. Const., Art. VIII, sec. 5.....4

42 C.F.R. § 431.52 .....9
